
Lineage from Joseph Easton to Emily Cleland Maxham 

The appended pages are taken from the book Descendants of Joseph Easton, Hartford, Conn, 

1636 – 1899, by William Starr Easton, St. Paul, Minn,. 1899. These pages trace the lineage from 

Joseph Easton, an English immigrant to America, through seven succeeding generations of his 

descendants to Emily Cleland, who married Otis Maxham.  

The introductory Historical Section (Pages vi-xii) discusses the group of religious followers of 

Rev. Thomas Hooker in England and their emigration to America during the period 1632 – 1633, 

where they established “Hooker Colony” in Newtown, MA, which is currently known as 

Cambridge. The name of Joseph Easton first appears as a member of this group in Newtown on 

records dated March 4, 1634, when he took an oath as a Freeman within the group.  After the 

arrival of Thomas Hooker in Newtown, it was decided that the entire group would relocate to an 

unsettled area that is now Hartford, CT. A small group went in advance to negotiate the purchase 

of the land in this area that was inhabited by the indigenous American Indians.  On May 31, 1636 

the remainder of the group then began the 100 mile journey to relocate in Hartford. 

Joseph Easton became a Deacon in the church that the Hooker group established in Hartford, and 

he is listed in records as having held several offices as a public servant in the early years of 

Hartford. While no remains of a gravestone were found for the burial place of Joseph Easton in 

the original Hartford Cemetery, a large monument in that cemetery includes the name of Joseph 

Easton in the list of the “Founders of Hartford”.  The rest of the Historical Section then discusses 

several possible links of Joseph Easton to early Easton and Eston Families in England, but none 

of these possible links are formally documented. 

[Pages 1 – 4] outline the life of the immigrant Joseph Easton and gives a transcript of his will. He 

was born in England in about 1602 and emigrated to America about 1633 or 1634. After settling 

in Newtown, he relocated with the other followers of Rev. Thomas Hooker to establish Hartford, 

CT, where he died August 19, 1688 at age 86. No record is found for the name of his wife, but 

the couple is known to have had two daughters and two sons. Their second child was a son 

named Joseph (2) Easton. This notation is used since the name Joseph will appear a number of 

times in the lineage, and this is one way to keep the identities of the individuals separated. 

Pages [6 -9] describe the life of Joseph (2) Easton and present a transcription of his will. He was 

probably born in Hartford about 1648, since he was listed as becoming a Freeman in October of 

1669. Joseph (2) Easton married Hannah Ensign, the daughter of James and Sarah Ensign, who 

were original settlers of Hartford. He was chosen as a grand juror in March of 1674 to serve 

during the following year, he was chosen a Deacon of the church in April of 1691 and he died in 

Hartford on December 30, 1711. Joseph (2) and Hannah Ensign Easton had seven children, and 

the first-born child was a son named Joseph (3) Easton. 

Pages [12 – 13] outline what was known about the life of Joseph (3) Easton and provide a 

transcription of his will. He was born in Hartford around 1669 and married Sarah Spencer in 



1694.  Sarah was the daughter of Samuel Spencer and Sarah Meakins, and she was the grand-

daughter of William and Agnes Spencer who were among the original settlers of Hartford. 

Joseph (3) Easton died in East Hartford in 1735.  Joseph (3) and Sarah Spencer Easton had seven 

children, and their fifth child was a son named Elisha Easton. 

Pages [192 – 193] provide information about the little that is known about Elisha Easton. He was 

baptized on March 11, 1705 and died in East Hartford probably between 1764 and 1774. The 

name of his wife is not known. The couple had at least two children and the older of the two was 

a son named Joseph (4) Easton. 

Page 194 list the very limited information that is known about Joseph (4) Easton, who was born 

in East Hartford.  The name of his wife is unknown and both apparently died young, with their 

surviving children being raised by other families. The couple had four children and the first-born 

was a daughter named Thankful Easton. 

Pages [194 – 195] describe the life of Thankful Easton who was born in East Hartford on April 

12, 1757. She married John Cleland on April 27, 1780. He was a farmer of Scottish descent who 

was born February 16, 1758 and was a soldier in the American Revolution. They moved to 

Chautauqua County, NY where John died on February 16, 1827 and Thankful died on January 

19, 1847.  John and Thankful Easton Cleland had eleven children, and their seventh child was a 

son named John Cleland, Jr.  

Page 195 presents information on John Cleland, Jr. who was born February 1, 1792 and married 

Hannah Picket on April 12, 1812. He died in Chautauqua County, NY on August 26, 1876 and 

she died there in 1873. John and Hannah Picket Cleland had seven children.  Their third child 

was a daughter named Emily Cleland who was born in August of 1818 and married Otis 

Maxham in 1848.  

Pages [207 – 209] are from an appendix of the book that lists those people who were mentioned 

in the genealogy that served in the military, and John Cleland is shown to have been a soldier of 

the American Revolution. A family tree of the ancestors of Sarah Spencer, the wife of Joseph (3) 

Easton, is also given in the appendix on Page 209. However, this family tree is presented without 

any documentation and parts of it are questionable. 

Todd Easton of Port Orchard, Washington developed a webpage that shows the lineage of the 

Easton Family from the Easton genealogy. Emily Cleland’s branch of this extended family tree is 

summarized from that website on the final four pages that are appended. 

         William V. Gehrlein 

         Lewes, Delaware 

         September 2015 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 


